ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශේෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1948/31 - 2016 ජනවාරි මස 07 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2016.01.07 No. 1948/31 - THURSDAY, JANUARY 07, 2016

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of City Planning and Water Supply, do hereby approve the acquisition of the immovable property, shown in the following schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the construction of 04 production boreholes under Mullaitivu Water Supply Project.

RAUFF HAKEEM, Minister of City Planning and Water Supply.

Ministry of City Planning and Water Supply, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 29th December, 2015. 5/2/1/1166

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Vattapplai, situated at the village of Vattapplai in the Grama Niladhari Division of No. MUL - 101 Vattapplai in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Muhudhubadapaththuwa in Mullaitivu District and in extent of about 0.0133 hectare bounded as follows:—

North by : Private Land (Claimant not aware);
East by : Remaining portion of the same land;

South by : Land claimed by Mr. A. M. W. Dingiribanda;

West by : Reserved way and entrance from Vattappalai to A 34.

Name and address of the claimant: 01. Mr. K. Sodhinathan and others,

Thanthirittu, Mulliyavalai, Mullaitivu.



NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of City Planning and Water Supply, do hereby approve the acquisition of the immovable property, shown as in the following Schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the contruction of Access Road of Kobbewela Water Storage Tank under Galigamuwa Water Supply Scheme.

RAUFF HAKEEM,
Minister of City Planning and
Water Supply.

Ministry of City Planning and Water Supply, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 29th December, 2015. 5/2/1/1148

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Kandehena, situated at the village of Kobbewela in the Grama Niladhari Division of Kobbewela in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galigamuwa in Kegalle District and in extent of about 9.54 perches bounded as follows:—

North by
 Lot No. 1 in Plan No. 889 and route prepared by Licensed Surveyor Mr. W. G. Kulathunga;
 East by
 Lot No. 1 in Plan No. 889 and route prepared by Licensed Surveyor Mr. W. G. Kulathunga;
 South by
 Lot No. 5 in Plan No. 889 and route prepared by Licensed Surveyor Mr. W. G. Kulathunga;
 West by
 Lot No. 1 in Plan No. 889 and route prepared by Licensed Surveyor Mr. W. G. Kulathunga

Name and address of the claimant : Mr. S. P. S. N. Gunasinghe,

Kiriwandheniya, Kobbewela.

01 - 771

NATIONAL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD ACT, No. 02 OF 1974

Order under Section 92

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, under Section 92 of the National Water Supply and Drainage Board Act, No.02 of 1974, I, Rauff Hakeem, the Minister of City Planning and Water Supply, do hereby approve the acquisition of the immovable property, described in the following Schedule as it is required by the National Water Supply and Drainage Board, for the contruction of the Official Quarters of the Officer-in-Charge under the Galigamuwa Water Supply Scheme.

RAUFF HAKEEM, Minister of City Planning and Water Supply.

Ministry of City Planning and Water Supply, No. 35, 'Lakdiya Medura', New Parliament Road, Pelawatta, Battaramulla, 29th December, 2015. 5/2/1/1139

SCHEDULE

An allotment of land called Bibile Kumbura situated at Bisowela village in the Grama Niladhari Division of Bisowela in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galigamuwa in Kegalle District and containing in extent of about 25.72 perches and bounded as follows:—

North by : Balance portion of the Lot No. 3 of Licensed Surveyor Plan No. 691 and land which has

been acquired to the Board;

East by : Canal and land which has been acquired to the Board;

South by : Canal;

West by : Balance portion of the Lot No. 3 of License Surveyor Plan No. 691.

Name and address of the claimant: 1. Mrs. R. A. Sumanawathi,

No. 37, Bisowela, Galigamuwa Town.

01 - 772